
Terms qn4 C_onditiong Lor sate of assels of f[g_ Mls MorVa Fashion
Raiesh.9anqta &".."9Is throuqh online e-auction gtr 29.11.2019 tnder SARFAEST A;a

BANK OF MAHARASHTRA
(A Govt. of India Undertaking)

Head Office: 'Lokmangal', 1501, Shivajinagar, pune 41 1OOs
Zonal Office: Mumbai Zonal Office, 2nd Floor, Jarrmangal 45/47,

Mumbai Samachar Marg, Fort, Mumbai-01
Tenephone : 02 2-2261 5899

Branch Office: Mulund Colony Branch, Block No 69/2 Ralian house hindusthan chawk Mulund west
400082 Email lD-brmgr789@mahabank,co,in & Stressed Asset Management Branch, 4th Floor

Mumbai samachar Mars, Fort, 
^i;lfi 

:l]3i'fflllr' io n*s r, +47@mahabank.co.in

Term-s qn4 cgndition_s lor sqle of asbets of Alc M/s M,prya.F*ashi-o*ns. lws Eqgja Fashions. Mr
Raiesh Ganatra & ors throuqh online e-auction on 29.ii.t0iaffi

1 )Morya Fashions(Partnership Firm)
Registered Office Add.
B-7114, Shivkrupa Mulund Colony, Hindustan Chowk, Near Bank of Maharashtra.
Mulund(West), Mumbai 400080
Alternate Address:
D-6, Shri Raj Laxmi Hitech Textile Park,Mumbai Nashik Bypass Road, Sonale Village,
Bhiwandi, Kalher, Thane 421302
2) M/s. Pooja Fashion (Partnership Firm),
A-120111202, Dhaivat Towers, Kalpanagari, BR
Also at,Room No.4A, East Block No.71, Near
Marg,
Mulund Colony, Mulund West, Mumbai-BO
Af so at:Building AP/'10, 1011102, Rajlaxrni Compound, Bhiwandi, Kalher, Thane-421302

3)Mr. Rajesh Keshavji Ganatra (Partner & Guarantor of no.1 and 2)
4)Ms. Pooja Rajesh Ganatra(Partner & Guarantor of no.1 and 2)
S)Mrs. Hemaxi Rajesh Ganatra (Partner of no.1 and Guarantor of no.1 & 2i
Sr.no.3, 4 and 5 residing at following addresses:
A-120111202, Dhaivat Towers, Kalpanagari, BR Road, Vaishali Nagar, Mulund, Mumbai-80
Also at, Room No.4A, East Block No.71, Near Church,Hindustan Chowk, Gurugobindsingh
Marg,
Mulund Colony, Mulund West, Mumbai-80

Af so at,Building AP/10, 1011102, Rajlaxrni Compound, Bhiwandi, Kalher, Thane-421302

outstandingDuesforRecoveryofwhichPropertyareneing@
1) Rs.S,27,11,9201- plus unapplied interest thereon 03.04.2018 towards cash credit

facility and Rs.32,81,063/- plus unapplied interest thereon from 03.04.2018
towards term loan facility in respect of M/s pooja Fashions

2l Rs.1,93,63,218.80 plus unapplied interest from 04.04.2018 towards cash credit
facif ity and Rs. 14,57,4221- plus unapplied interest from 04.04.2018 towards term
loan facility in respect of M/s Morya Fashions

3) Rs.1,13,25,1471-, plus interest thereon at contractual rates w.e.f . 11tO7t2O1B in
respect of Housing Loan of Mr Rajesh Ganatra, Mrs pooja Ganatra.

h terms and conditions for e-auction and unconditionall

Road, Vaishali Nagar, Mulund, Mumbai-80
Church, Hindustan Chowk, Guruqobindsinoh

We have carefull ne throu

nature of Bidder



Lot
No.

1

Description of properties

Flat No.1201, admeasuring about 750 sq.ft.
Carpet area and Flat no.1202 admeasuring 750
sq ft carpet area on the 12th floor in the "A" Wing
of the building known as "Dhaivat Co-op.
Housing Society Ltd.", constructed on the land
bearing CTS Nos.4,6,10,1 1 lying being and
situated at Kalp Nagari Complex, Near Vaishali
Nagar Bus Depot, Balrajeshwar Road, Mulund,
Mumbai 400 080
*Flat no.'1201 being secured asset in M/s Morya
Fashions and Flat no.1202 being secured asset in
housing loan in Rajesh Ganatra and M/s Pooja
Fashions

EMD Amt.

Rs,28,80,000/-
(Rupees
Twenty Eight
Lakhs Eighty
Thousand
Only)

Room No.4A, East Block No.71, Near Church,
Hindustan Chowk, Gurugobindsingh Marg,
Mulund Colony, Mulund West, Mumbai-82 adms
951.99 sq ft. (Secured Asset in M/s Pooja
Fashions)

Rs.9,98,700i-
(Rupees Nine
Lakhs Ninety
Eight
Thousand
Seven
Hundred on

Terms and Conditions for sale of assets of A/c M/s Monv? Lashions, l-Vl/s Pooiejashions. MJ
BeieSh Ganatra& Qrqlhrcqslt online e-awtion sn 29.1!1.?Q19 under SARFAESI Act

Reserve Price

Rs.2,88,00,000/-
(Rupees Two
Crores Eighty
Eight Lakhs
only)

Rs.99,87,000/-
(Rupees Ninety
Nine Lakhs
Eighty Seven
Thousand only)

Bid lncrease Amount- Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand)
Inspection of the property:
11.11.2019 between 1 1 :00 a.m.to 05:00 p.m.

Date & Time for submission of request letter of participation / KYC Documents / deposit
and Proof of EMD etc. by 28.1'1.2019 upto 05.00 p.m.

Date & Time of e-auction 29.11.2019 between 11.30 a.m. to 12.30 p.m. with auto extension
for 5 minutes in case bid is placed within last 5 minutes.

Nature and Object of Online Sale:
a. The online e-auction sale is with the object of Free and Fair Sale,

Transparency and for achieving best-possible recovery of public money.
b. The sale is governed by the Provisions of the Securitisation and

Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act,
2002 and Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 and the following
specific terms and conditions

The auction sale will be On-line E-Auction / Bidding through website

h tt p : //www. b a n k of m a h a ra s h t ra :nlpfo_pSglecSp, hllpile M
http://www.bankeauct!_o.ls-gofn .pn 29.1 1.2019 between 11 .30 a.m. to 12.30 P.ffi.,
with unlimited extension of 5 minutes time in case of receipt of bid in last 5
minutes. Bidders shall improve their offers in multiple of Rs. 50-,0-0_0/- (FifU

Thousand Only) durinq online biddinq of the property.

We have carefu terms and conditions for e-auction and uncondittonal

1.

2.

Name of Bidder re of Bidder



Terms and Conditions for sale of assets of A/c Mls-JUqfya ft.S-hions,.-lUs,.Pooia F-.a.s-hions. Mr
Raiesh Garletra & Ors throuqh online e-avction on ?9.1,1.2019'under SARFAESI Act

3. Reqistration of Bidders with M/s C1 India Pvt. Ltd. for bidding in e- auction as per

the requirement of the Auctioneer C)ompany is essential. For details in this regard,
kindly visit website htjp/wwW.bank_gaqglqns_gg_[ or contact Mr Hareesh Gowda,

M/s C1 India Pvt Ltd, Mobile number 9594597555 or Mr Jay Singh, M/s C1 India
Pvt Ltd, Mobile Number:7738E66326.

4. Caution to bidders:
a. Property is sold on "AS lS WHERE lS AND WHATEVER THERE lS BASIS"

after taking Physical possession of the properties.

b. To the best of knowledge and information of the Authorised Officers, there
are no encumbrances on the properties. However, the intending bidders
should make their own independent inquiries regarding the encumbrances,
title of property put on eruction, physical area of property, and claims / rights
/ dues / affecting the property, prior to submitting their bid. Further the
bidder/purchaser should make their own inquiries regarding any statutory
liabilities, arrears of tar:, claims etc. by themselves before making the bid.
The e-Auction advertisement does not constitute and will not be deemed to
constitute any commitnrent or any representation on the part of the bank.
The property is being sold with all the existing and future encumbrances
whether known or unknown to the bank. The Authorised Officer / Secured
Creditor shall not be res;ponsible in any way for any third party claims / rights
/ dues.

c. The Bank does not undertake any responsibility to procure any
permission/license, NOC, etc. in respect of the property offered for sale or
for any dues like outstanding water/service charges, transfer fees, electricity
dues, dues to the Municipal Corporation/local authority/Co-operative
Housing Society or any other dues, taxes, levies, fees, transfer fees if any in
respect of and/or in relation to the sale of the said property. Successful
Bidder has to comply with the provisions of Income Tax regarding purchase
of property & to pay the tax to the authorities as per applicable rates.

d. Bidders are advised / cautioned to verify the concerned Revenue Records/
other Statutory authorities such as Sales Tax/Excise/lncome Tax etc. and
shall satisfy themselves regarding the nature, description, condition,
encumbrance, lien, charge, statutory dues, etc over the property before
submitting their bids

e. Bidders are advised to go through all the terms and conditions of sale and
also in the correspondimg public sale notice in the dailies before submitting
the bid and participatin5; in the online bidding/auction.

We have careful h terms and conditions for e-auction and unconditionall

Name of Bidder nature of Bidder



Terms and Conditions for sale of assets olA/c M/s*Ulptyg*F_qShio.ns, M/s Poqia Fashiqns, Mr
Bgi*esh.Ga4atra &*O.*rs throuqh online e-auction on 29.11.2019 under SARFAESI Act

f. Statutory dues/liabilities etc. due to the Government/Local Body, if any,

shown in the sale notice/tender document shall be borne by the
purchaser(s).

g. This notice is also being published in vernacular. The English version shall
be final if any question of interpretation arises.

5. lnspection of Property/lmmovable Assets:
a. Property/Assets can be inspected on the date(s) given in the public sale

notice, and on any other at the discretion of Authorised Officer. For prior
appointment please contact Mf*Ana:illg,sglar, As-s-istant G-e--n-eral Managpr
Regovery, Mobile no. 8830426964 , or Mr Aditya Prakash. Asst General Manager,
SAM Br: 98900551'10, Mr Kundal Mitra, Manager, 9681065553

b. Bidders shall inspect the property/Assets and satisfy themselves regarding
the physical nature, condition, extent, etc of the property/Assets.

c. Bidders are bound by the principle of caveat emptor (Buyer Beware).

6. lnspection of Title Deeds:
a. Bidders may inspect anrl verify the title deeds and other documents relating

to the property available with the Bank.

7. Submission of bid forms:
a. Bids shall be submitted online only before the last date and time given in the

sale notice.
b. Bidders may give offers either for one or for all the properties. In case of

offers for more than one property bidders will have to deposit the EMD
for each property.

c. Intending bidder should hold a valid e-mail id. All the correspondences will
be done through E-nrail. Interested bidders should have their own
arrangements for internet service. lnternet connectivity and other
paraphernalia requirements shall have to be ensured by the bidders
themselves.

d. Bids form shall be duly' filled in with all the relevant details. The bidders
should upload scanned copies of PAN card and proof of residential address,
while submitting e- tender/bid form. The bidders other than individuals should
also upload proper mandate for e bidding.

e. Bidders staying abroad/NRls/PlOs/Bidders holding dual citizenship must
submit photo page of hisiher valid Indian Passport.

i. lncomplete/unsigned bids without EMD remittance details will be summarily
rejected. NRI Bidders rnust necessarily enclose a copy of Photo page of
his/her Passport.

g. Only copy of PAN Card, Passport, Voter's lD, Valid Driving License or Photo
ldentity Card issued by Govt. and PSU will be accepted as the identity
document and should be submitted along with the bid form.

h. Original ldentity Document copy of which is submitted along with the bid form
must be produced on demand.

We have carefu terms and condrtrons for e-auction and unconditionall

Name of Bidder nature of Bidder



Term-s qnd Gonditiong Lor sale of assets of A/c" M/s Morva Faghions.,...M/:.pqqje Feqhiots, !vlr:
Raiesh GqFatra &Ors throuqh online e-auction on,29.ti.20.19.. under SARFAESIAct

8. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD):
a. The bid shall be accornpanied by the EMD as specified in the public sale

notice/tender document. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) shall be deposited
through RTGS/NEFT in the Account No. 60126083217 Account Name:.
AUTHORISED OFFICER MUMBAI CITY ZONE lF:SC Code MAH80000002 or by
way of demand draft drawn in favour of Authorised Officer, Bank of
Maharashtra., of the Nationalized Bank, payable at Mumbai. Earnest Money
Deposit (EMD) shall be adjusted in case of highest bidder, otheruyise
refunded within 7 working days of finalization of sale. The EMD shall not
carry any interest. Further, in case possession of property is delayed by any
reason whatsoever, the auction purchaser will neither be entitled for any
interest nor damages.

b. A copy of bid form along with the enclosures submitted online (also
mentioning the UTR No. and the account no. through which EMD is
remitted) shall be forwarded to the Authorized Officer, Bank of
Maharashtra, MumbaiZone so as to reach on or before the lastdate of
submission of bid upto 28.11.2019.

c. Bidders not to disclose remittance details of EMD, UTR Code, etc. to any
one and to safeguard its secrecy.

d. Bidders shall preserve the remittance challan and shall produce the same as
and when demanded.

e. Bid form without EMD shall be summarily rejected.
t. All details regarding remittance of EMD shall be entered in the bid form.
g. EMD, either in part or in full, is liable for forfeiture in case of default.

9. Bid Multiplier:
a. The bidders shall increase their bids in multiplies of the amount specified in

the public sale notice/Terms and condition of Sale.
10. Duration of Auction sale:

a. Online auction sale will start automatically on and at the time given in the
public sale notice/Tender Document.

b. Auction/Bidding time will initially be for specified period and if bidding
continues, the bidding process will get automatically extended five minutes
duration of each and kept open till the auction-sale concludes.

c. lf any market-leading bid (bid higher than the highest at the point in time) is
received within the last five minutes of closing time, the bidding time will be
extended automatically by five minutes and if no bid higher than last quoted
highest bid is received within the said extended five minutes, the auction sale
will automatically get closed at the expiry of the extended five minute. There
will thus be an extension of bidding-time, each of five minutes duration, till
auction is concluded.

d. Bidders are advised to enter their bid accordingly keeping in mind the five
minutes duration.

e. No complaint on time-factor or paucity of time for bidding will be entertained.

We have careful terms and conditions for e-auction and unconditiona

Name of Bidder ature of Bidder



Terms and Conditions for sale of assets of A/c- M/s M.pryAFishigns,J/s Po"qiq,F:qhiqnq. Mr
ine e-auction on 29'11-20J*9 under SARFAESI Act

11.Online Bidding:
a. Auction/-bidding will be only online bidding through the portal provided by the

service provider.
b. In case of sole bidder, the sale may be accepted or deferred and property

be brought for resale or otherwise sale will be deferred or cancelled.
c. Bidders are cautioned tr: be careful while entering their bid amount and to

check for alteration, if any, before confirming the same.
d. No request/complaint of wrong bidding will be entertained for canceling the

sale and in such case, the EIt4D in full will be forfeited.
e. Bidders may, subject to conditions of online service provider, may avail pre-

auction training and/or for demo/mock auction-sale. The prospective
qualified bidders may r:ontact M/s. C1 India Pvt Ltd, Gulf Petro Chem

Building, Building No. - 301, 1st Floor,Udyog, Vihar Phase - 2, Gurgaon,

Help Line No. +91-0124-43020201202112022120231202412025,
+9 1 - 1594597 555, He|p Li ne e-m a i I l D s.gptsul@b; n Kqaus!!an-9--qQm-p rio r

to the date of e-Auction.

l2.Declaration of successful bidder:
a. Highest bidder will be declared the successful bidder and sale will be

confirmed in his favour in consultation of Secured Creditor. Intimation to this

effect will be given through e-mail by service provider/Bank.

b. Highest bid will be provisionally accepted on "subject to approval" basis
and the highest bidder shall not have any right/title over the property until

the sale is confirmed by the Authorized Officer'
c. All intimations to bidders/auction purchaser will be primarily through e-mail

by the service provider/Bank Date of sending e-mail will be considered as

date of intimation. lf no intimation reaches, bidders are expected to take
efforts to find out status from the Bank, Non-receipt of intimation should not

be an excuse for default/non-payment.

l3.Deposit of purchase price:
a. The bidder declared successful, shall pay, immediately on the same day

after such declaration, a deposit of 25% (less EMD already paid) on the

amount of his purchase money.
b. In case of the auction-sale proceeding and concluding beyond the banking

transaction hours, the deposit of 25o/o of purchase price (less EMD already
paid) shall be remitted before 5.00 p.m. of the next working day.

c. The balance amount of purchase money shall be paid on or before the

fifteenth day from the date of the sale or within such period as may be

extended, for the reason to be recorded, by the Authorised Officer.

d. lt shall be the responsib,ility of the successful bidder to remit the TDS @ 1%

as applicable u/s 194 1-A if the aggregate of the sums credited or paid for
sucn consideration is Rs. 5O lakhs or more. TDS should be filed online by

filling form 26QB & TDS certificate to be issued in form 16 B The purchaser

has to produce the proof of having deposited the income tax into the

government account.

We have carefull h terms and conditions for e-auction and unconditional

Name of Bidder Siqnature of Bidder



Terms and Conditions for sate of assets of A/q" lV!/q Mqfya EgShiens, M"l9
Raig"gh Ganqtra & 9Ls throuqh online e-auction on .29J 1 .2019 under SARFAESI Act

14. Default of Payment:
a. Default of payment of 25% of bid amount (less EMD) on the same day or the

next working day as stated in para 13(b) above and 75ok of balance bid
amount within the stipullated time shall render automatic cancellation of sale
without any notice.

b. The EMD and any otl'rer monies paid by the successful bidder shall be
forfeited by the Authorised Officer of the Bank.

15.Sale Certificate / Payment of Stamp Duty:
a. On confirmation of the sale by the Bank and compliance of the terms of

payment, the Authorized Officer shall issue a certificate of sale of the
said property in favour of the successful bidder/purchaser in the form
given in Appendix V to Enforcement of Security Interest Rules. The sale
certificate shall be issued only in the same name in which thetender/bid
is submitted.

b. No request for inclusiorr/substitution of names, other than those mentioned
in the bid, in the sale certificate will be entertained.

c. Sale Confirmation/Sale Certificate shall be collected in person or through an
authorized person.

d. The successful bidder would bear all the charges/fees payable for
conveyance such as stamp duty, registration fee or any other cost as
applicable as per law. All statutory/non stator dues, taxes, rates,
assessments, charges fees etc. will be responsibility of the successful
bidder only.

e. The Sale Certificate will not be issued pending operation of any stay/
injunction/ restraint order passed by the DRT/DRAT/High Court or any other
court against the issue of Sale Certificate. Further no interest will be paid on
the amount deposited during this period.

f. The deposit made by the successful-bidder, pending execution of Sale
Certificate, will be kept in non-interest bearing deposit account.

g. No request for return of deposit either in part or full/cancellation of sale will
be entertained.

16. Return of EMD:
a. EMD of unsuccessful bidders will be returned through EFT/NEFT/RTGS

transfer to the bank acc;ount details provided bv them in the bid form and
intimated via their email id

b. Unsuccessful bidders shall ensure return of their EMD and if not,
immediately to contact the Authorised Officer of the Bank.

1 7. Stay/Cancellation of Sale:
a. In case of stay of further proceedings by DRT/DRAT/High Court or any other

Court, the auction may either be deferred or cancelled and persons
participating in the sale shall have no right to claim damages, compensation
or cost for such postponement or cancellation.

We have carefu h terms and conditions for e-auction and unconditional

Name of Bidder ure of Bidder



r e r m s a n o c p n d i t i o n s rffi 
lffi ffi ,sn :tfit rY, lsil 

r*: rI 
6, l

Place: Mumbai
Date:18'10.2019

b.Defaultinpaymentof23%ofthepurchasepriceortheba|ancepurchase
price wittr'in in" stipurrateiieriuntiuO tlme sfratt result in forfeiture and

canceilation of sate ,no ar;,[;rti ne entitled to re-auction the same'

lB.Derive?r:t,1,:':"o""o"roLo 
other documents related to the property and deposited

with the Bank for creatio.""iEqritable Mortgage shall be delivered to the

Successful bidder/Auction Purchaser, on u*"i'ion of the sale certificate

le.Deriveri, rJfiH:ll"jll',r.identar 
charges there to shar be borne bv the auction

Purchaser'
20.Other Conditions:

a.TheAuthorisedofficerwillbeatlibertytoanrend/modify/deleteanyofthe
conditionsaSmaybredeenredn".".'''yinthelightoffactsand

,. ?l"JB::Ti?"1t:":[J;'"?" riq!] an!,discretion to accept or reject anv

bid or adjourn/po"tpo^ulJ"n""i the sale/modify any terms and conditions

ofthesa|ewithoutanypriornoticeandassigninganyreason.
c. The Authorised offic", ,ur"ruu, tt'," right tJaclepiot tul"tt all or any brd or

bids without assigning any reason and to poJponb or cancelthe sale without

assigning anY reason'

d.Bidderssha||bedeentedtohavereadandunderstooda|ltheconditionsof

e. i,1?3ll 3l?#,::f.1,li;,::il;/conditions bv the bidder and/or successrur-

r. ?f:%J,.[i:.."r'.:,Htll '. 
invited to the provisions or,:.'b-'"ction 8 or

section 13 of the Act in respect of time "ulit"ut"' 
to redeem the secured

n. ffirlars specified in respect of the,propertyil tl," public notice have

been stated to the U.ri of1[" information of the Authorized Officer/Bant<

and Bank would not 
"nt"rtrin 

any claim oi 
'upt"t"ntation 

in that regard

,. +;[;ffi ?J:fl:ltot sare notice is arso thirtv davs' notice as required under

Securitizatron Act to the above borrower/ouarantor'

i. Disputes, if any, shall. J" *,il'tin the jurisdiclion ot Mumbai courts only'

j. Words and e*p|"u,s]J* ,."0 herein above shaIl have the Same

meaningsrespectiv,e|yassignedtothem"in-snnrAEslAc|,2002,and
the Rules framed thereunoer'

(Anant L Hosurkar)
(Mobile no'8830426964)

AssistaniGeneral Manager(ARC)
& Authorised Officer
Bank of Maharashtra

h ferms and!

ature of Brdder



Terms and Conditions for sale of assets of A/,q MA Mgm_Eegilgns, M/e pqqia Fashions. Mr
Raiesh Gatgtra &"9rs throuqh onli.ne e-auction on.2g.1l2g19 under SARFAEST Act

h terms and conditions for e-auction and unconditionalWe have carefull

re of Bidder


